Update on the Nested Hall Thruster Subsystem for the NextSTEP XR-100 Program
Benjamin A. Jorns* and Alec D. Gallimore†
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI, 48109
Scott J. Hall‡ and Peter Y. Peterson§
Vantage Partners, NASA Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, OH, 44135, USA
James E. Gilland**
Ohio Aerospace Institute, NASA Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, OH, 44135, USA
Dan M. Goebel††, Richard R. Hofer,‡‡ Ioannis Mikellides§§

some final thermal steady-state testing, is slated to be completed and validated in an experimental campaign in
summer 2018. In parallel with these experimental efforts, a significant modeling capability—including thermal,
magnetic field, and plasma modeling—has been developed in support of this program.  This modeling has already
guided some optimization studies of the thruster, and it is anticipated that it will provide critical insight for follow-
on efforts to adapt the XR-100 system for the next-level goals—including 10,000 hours of projected life.
In summary, the X3 subsystem is on track to be integrated into the Year 3 testing of the XR-100 system, and the
combination of risk-reduction tests and modeling efforts have provided increased confidence in the success of the
upcoming 100 kW-100 hr continuous operation test.
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to acknowledge funding and engineering support from the project leader, Aerojet
Rocketdyne. Special thanks to Sarah Shark and Benjamin Welander from AR. The authors also would like to
acknowledge the invaluable contributions of the students and staff of the Plasmadynamics and Electric Propulsion
(PEPL) laboratory at UM to both testing and thruster development.
[1] NASA, “Next Space Technologies for Exploration Partnerships Broad Agency Announcement,” 2014.
[2] J. Jackson et al., “100 kW Nested Hall Thruster System Development,” in 35th International Electric
Propulsion Conference, Atlanta, GA, 2017, p. IEPC-2017-219.
[3] R. Florenz, P. Y. Peterson, and A. D. Gallimore, “Developmental Status of a 100-kW Class Laboratory
Nested channel Hall Thruster,” in 33rd International Electric Propulsion Conference, Wiesbaden, Germany,
2011, p. IEPC-2011-246.
[4] R. Florenz et al., “First Firing of a 100-kW Nested-channel Hall Thruster,” in 33rd International Electric
Propulsion Conference, Washington D.C., USA, 2013, no. IEPC-2013-394.
[5] R. Florenz, “The X3 100-Kw Class Nested-Channel Hall Thruster: Motivation, Implementation and Initial
Performance,” in PhD Dissertation, University of Michigan, 2014.
[6] S. J. Hall et al., “Implementation and Initial Validation of a 100-kW Class Nested-channel Hall Thruster,” in
50th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, Cleveland, OH, 2014, p. AIAA-2014-3815.
[7] S. J. Hall, S. E. Cusson, and A. D. Gallimore, “30-kW Performance of a 100-kW Class Nested-channel Hall
Thruster,” in 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Kobe, Japan., 2015, p. IEPC-2015-125.
[8] S. J. Hall et al., “High-Power Performance of a 100-kW Class Nested Hall Thruster,” in 35th International
Electric Propulsion Conference, Atlanta, GA, 2017, p. IEPC-2017-228.
[9] S. Hall et al., “Design Details of a 100-kW Class Nested-channel Hall Thruster,” in 62nd Joint Army Navy
NASA Air Force Propulsion Meeting, Nashville, TN, 2015.
[10] S. Reilly, R. Hofer, and S. Hall, “Thermal Analysis of the 100-kW class X3 Hall Thruster,” in 47th
International Conference on Environmental Systems, Charleston, SC, 2017, no. July, p. ICES-2017-345.
[11] I. G. Mikellides and A. Lopez Ortega, “Numerical Simulations of a 100-kW Class Nested Hall Thruster with
the 2-D Axisymmetric Code Hall2De,” in 35th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Atlanta, GA,
2017, p. IEPC-2017-220.
[12] S. E. Cusson, S. J. Hall, R. R. Hofer, B. A. Jorns, and A. D. Gallimore, “The Impact of Magnetic Field
Coupling Between Channels in a Nested Hall Thruster,” in 35th International Electric Propulsion
Conference, Atlanta, GA, 2017, p. IEPC-2017-507.
[13] S. Shark et al., “Test Resuls from a 10 kW Demonstration of the XR-100 Hall Propulsion System,” in 65th
Joint Army Navy NASA Air Force Propulsion Meeting, Long Beach, CA, 2018.
[14] R. Liang, “The Combination of Two Concentric Discharge Channels into a Nested Hall-E ect Thruster,” in
PhD Dissertation, University of Michigan, 2013.
[15] D. Jacobson and D. Manzella, “50 kW Class Krypton Hall Thruster Performance,” in 39th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Huntsville, AL, 2003, no. AIAA-2003-
4550.
[16] P. Peterson, D. Jacobson, D. Manzella, and J. John, “The Performance and Wear Characterization of a High-
Power High-Isp NASA Hall Thruster,” in 41st AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference &amp;
Exhibit, 2005, no. AIAA-2005-4243.
[17] G. Soulas, T. Haag, D. Herman, W. Huang, H. Kamhawi, and R. Shastry, “Performance Test Results of the
NASA-457M v2 Hall Thruster,” in 48th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit,
Atlanta, GA, 2012, no. AIAA-2012-3940.
[18] D. Manzella, R. Jankovsky, and R. Hofer, “Laboratory Model 50 kW Hall Thruster,” in 38th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, 2002, no. AIAA-2002-3676.
[19] I. G. Mikellides, I. Katz, R. R. Hofer, D. M. Goebel, K. De Grys, and A. Mathers, “Magnetic shielding of
the channel walls in a Hall plasma accelerator,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 18, no. 3, 2011.
[20] D. M. Goebel, G. Becatti, S. Reilly, K. Tilley, and S. J. Hall, “High Current Lanthanum Hexaboride Hollow
Cathode for 20-200 kW Hall Thrusters,” in 35th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Atlanta, GA,
2017, p. IEPC-2017-303.
[21] R. Hofer, “High-Specific Impulse Hall Thrusters, Part 1: Influence of Current Density and Magnetic Field,”
J. Propuls. Power, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 721–731, 2006.
[22] L. Garrigues, G. J. M. Hagelaar, J. Bareilles, C. Boniface, and J. P. Boeuf, “Model study of the influence of
the magnetic field configuration on the performance and lifetime of a hall thruster,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 10,